

**Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education** P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

## Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 7/28/2023

Date Received by DCCECE: 8/1/2023

Facility Name: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City

Facility Number: 142

Incident Type: Licensing

Report Description: Date/Time of Incident 7/28/23 Resident was in n ESI for physical aggression towards staff. While in the ESI, resident was hit in the forehead by a peer and has a hematoma on the right side of his forehead. Action taken: Order obtained from APRN for transport to FCMC for evaluation and treatment. Results: Assault by unspecified means: Contusion of unspecified part of head. Proper notifications were made. Guardianship: Descent , DHS

Interim Action Narrative: Resident was assessed and referred to FCMC for further evaluation. Peer was placed on assaultive precautions.

Maltreatment Narrative:

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist was informed of provider reported incident. 8/1/2023, Licensing Specialist reviewed provider reported incident for licensing concerns. Licensing Specialist will follow-up with facility regarding camera footage and safety precautions. Licensing Specialist informed camera footage is available and peer was placed on assaultive precautions, Licensing Specialist will schedule a day and time to review camera footage. 8/9/2023, Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage.



## **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

# **521 Visit Compliance Report**

Licensee: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City

Facility Number: 142

Licensee Address: 603 KITTLE ROAD FORREST CITY AR 72335

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Charlotte Lockhart

Record Visit Date: 8/9/2023

Home Visit Date: 8/10/2023

Purpose of Visit: Self Report Visit

**Regulations Out of Compliance:** 

**Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:** 

**Regulation Not Applicable:** 

**Regulations Not Correctable:** 

#### Narrative:

Time of Visit: 10:30 am to 1:30 pm

Census: 57

Licensing Specialist spoke with Ms. Charlotte Lockert, CEO, Antione Jackson, Clinical Director, and Clifton Williams, Program Director, regarding ELS Case #015309.

Licensing Specialist informed before the incident, resident was being disruptive, throwing chairs, and disrespectful toward staff. It was reported that resident's peer felt that resident was being disrespectful and that was a trigger to the peer. In return the resident's peer hit the resident.

On Station 1 Hall, Licensing Specialist observed resident in a restraint against the wall, ratio 1:1. Licensing Specialist observed four (4) and then five (5) staff members on Station 1. Licensing Specialist observed the male staff member trying to observe what was going on across the hall. Licensing Specialist was unable to observe what was taking place across the hall.

Licensing Specialist observed a male staff member move the resident down the hallway for a female staff member to take over the restraint. Resident was observed to what appeared to be defiant toward being placed in a restraint with the female staff member. While in a restraint with the female staff member, Licensing Specialist observed a peer run up to resident and hit him, ratio 1:3. Licensing Specialist observed another staff member enter the area and escort the peer away from the area.

# **Provider Comments:**

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 8/18/2023

Provider Signature :

Date: 8/18/2023